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RE: Quarterly Data Report RFT M TRANSMITTAL —

Unocal Service Station #7176 e 2 B B B B
7850 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Attention: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This data report presents the results of the most recent quarter of monitoring and sampling of the
monitoring wells at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this quarter are indicated in Table 1.
Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) filter socks were present in monitoring wells U-1, U-2, and U-3.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or
sheen. The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground
water flow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on April 11, 1996. Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of between 10 and 12 gallons of water. In addition, dissolved oxygen concentrations were also
measured and are presented in Table 4. During purging operations, the field parameters pH,
temperature, and electrical conductivity were recorded and are presented in Table 2. Once the field
parameters were observed to stabilize, and where possible, a minimum of approximately four casing
volumes had been removed from each well, samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer.
The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate, which
were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery
to a state-certified laboratory. Equipment blank, Field blank and Trip blank samples (denoted as ES1,
ES2 and ES3 respectively) were also collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS Services, Inc.
transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment
and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water
samples collected to date are summarized in Table 3. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
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Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene detected in the ground water samples
collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Joel G. Greger at (510)
602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

No. EG 1633
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1 through 4
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cC: Clyde Galantine, Enviros, Inc.
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

ki,

{(Monitored and Sampled on April 11, 1996)

U-1 343.42 12.20 28.60 0 No 12
U-2 343.84 12.75 26.70 0 No 10
U-3 344.93 13.20 29.26 0 No 3

(Monitored and Sampled January 11, 1996)

U-1 339.29 16.33 28.85 0 No 9
uU-2 339.53 17.06 27.25 0 No 7
U-3 335,48 18.65 29.33 0 No 7.5

(Monitored and Sampled October 12, 1995)

U-1 340.24 15.38 29.15 0 No 10
uU-2 340.58 16.01 26.15 0 No 7.5
U-3 340.53 17.6 29.06 0 No 8.5

(Monitored and Sampled on July 8, 1995)

U-1 343.03 12.59 30.00 0 - NA
U-2 34391 12.68 30.00 0 -- NA
U-3 343.55 14.58 30.00 0 -- NA

U-1 355.62
U-2 356.59
U-3 358.13
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

L

The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

*

The elevations of the top of the well casings are relative to Mean Sea Level (MSL), per the Benchmark
AM-8TW1977 located at the easterly return at the most easterly corner of intersection of Amador Valley Bivd.
and Starward Street (Elevation = 344.17 feet MSL).

Sheen determination was not performed.
NA = Not available.

Note: Monitoring data prior to October 12, 1995, were provided by Enviros, Inc.
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Table 2
Record of the Temperature, Conductivity, and pH values
in the Monitoring Wells During Purging and Prior to Sampling

(Measured on April 11, 1996)

U-1 2.79 9:10 0 0 72.0 0.88 6.91
3 1.08 73.1 0.85 6.85

6 2.15 73.8 0.81 6.84

9 3.23 73.9 0.85 6.85

9:23 12 4.30 741 0.84 6.84

uU-2 2.37 8:30 0 0 70.2 0.99 6.90
2.5 1.05 73.6 0.83 6.86

5 2.11 74.0 0.85 6.88

7.5 3.16 74.0 0.87 6.88

8:40 10 4.22 74.0 0.85 6.87

U-3 2.73 8:00 0 0 67.2 0.96 7.15
3 1.10 71.5 0.89 7.05

6 2.20 74.2 0.89 7.00

9 3.30 74.6 0.82 6.96

8:10 i1 4.03 74.3 0.85 6.98
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Table 3

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

4/11/96

1/11/96A

10/12/95

7/8/95

LA

*k

*e

U-1% 630+ 3,200 110 ND 180 290 790
U-2# 1,900« 7,700 130 27 1,100 110 340
- U-3 ND 68 % ND ND ND ND ND
U-1vvy 8,200 ¢ 8,300 650 11 680 1,500 -
U-2vy 8,600 ¢ 10,000 210 35 1,400 240 --
U-3 260¢ 230 0.62 0.91 0.97 1.9 --
U-1v 4,200+ 33,000 1,400 ND 1,400 3,100 --
U-2v 3,600 24,000 310 60 1,900 190 --
U-3 470+ ¢ 560 ND 0.87 0.7 1.1 -
U-1 9,400* 39,000 1,500 19 1,600 5,200 --
U-2 4,700+ 17,000 430 ND 2,200 5%0 --
u-3 710* 1,100%* 0.57 2.1 1.7 2.4 -

On April 11, 1996, all FNA compounds were non-detectable.

Cn January 11, 1996, PNA compound naphthalene was detected in well U-1 at a concentration of
320 pg/L, and at a concentration of 310 pug/L in well U-2. All other PNA compounds were
non-detectable in both wells.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels
in the ground water sample collected from this well.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the
taste and odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from this well.

Unidentified Hydrocarbon C9-C26
Gas and Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C12
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not apepar to be gasoline.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel
and non-diese! mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

PNA = Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (EPA method 8100).

MTBE = methyl tert butyl ether.

ND = Non-detectable.
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the
stated detection 1imit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline) quantification
range used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1995,
the quantification range used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Laboratory anazlyses data prior to October 12, 1995, were provided by Enviros, Inc.
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Table 4
Summary of Monitoring Data

4/11/96 U-1 i 3.78
U-2 3.32 341
U-3 5.16 4.96

1/711/96 U-1 -- 3.41
U-2 - 3.99
U-3 -- 5.05

10/2/95 CCl* 2.83 --

* For the location of sample point CC1, see Figure 1.

-- Indicates reading was not taken.
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. SeqUOia QSO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406 j : 415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
: 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

ervices | : n \ ¥ . : ,
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Dublin  Received:  Apr 11, 1996

Cancord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: May 3, 1996
Attentian: Jatrel Crider First Sample #: 604-1055

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mug/L Ha/L pa/L pa/L Ha/L
604-1055 U-1 3,200 110 ND 180 290
604-1056 v-2 7,700 130 27 1,100 110
604-1057 U-3 68* ND " ND ND ND
604-1058 ES-1 ND ND ND ND ND
604-1059 ES-2 ND ND ND ND ND
604-1060 ES-3 ND ND ND ND ND

* I-fydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

{ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 |

Total Purgeabie Petroleumn Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as ND were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page fof 2

6041055.MPD < 1>
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v SeqUOia QBO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406@“5} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988.9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

| \ noca y ador Valley Bivd. ampied; pr y
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Dublin  Received:  Apr 11, 1996

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: May 3, 1996
Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  604-1055

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Mult. Date Instrument Surrogate

Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed ID Recovery, %
QC Limits:

70-130

604-1055 U-1 Gasoline 10 4/25/96 HP-2 106

604-1056 U-2 Gasoline 10 4/24/96 HP-2 215

604-1057 U-3 Unidentified 1.0 4/24 /96 HP-2 102

Hydrocarbons
>C8 "

604-1058 ES-1 - 1.0 4/26/96 HP-2 103

604-1059 ES-2 - 1.0 4/26 /96 HP-2 110

604-1060 ES-3 -- 1.0 4/29/96 HP-2 101

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note:
* "Unidentified Hydrocarbons > CB8" refers to unidentified peaks in the total extractable

Signature on File petroleum hydrocarbon range.
Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page 2 of 2

6041055.MPD <2>
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| CD.Sequoia

W’ Analytical

.680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940’ {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

MPDS Services
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Jarrel Crider

Client Project ID: " Unecal #7176, 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. Sampled:

Sample Descript:  Water Dublin  Received:

Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

First Sample #:  710-1566 Analyzed: Oct28-Nov 3,97
Reported: Nav 3, 1997

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample
Number Description
710-1566 U-1
710-1567 uU-2
710-1568 U-3

Sample
Detection Limit Result
Hg/L Hg/L
13 220
100 N.D.
50 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

7101566.MPD <3>




404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

@. Seq‘UOia .sso Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940” (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

- MPDS Services Client Project ID:  Unocal #7176, 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. Sampled Oct 17, 1997
. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Matrix: Water Dubin  Received: Qct 21,

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:
Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #: 710-1566

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS W/SILICA GEL CLEANUP

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample
Analyte Limit LD, 1.D. 1.D.
pg/L - 710-1566 710-1567  710-1568
U-1* U-2* U-3*
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 510 1,400 63
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified
; Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
<C16 <C16 >C22
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.1 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 10/24/97 10/24/97 10/24/97
Date Analyzed: 10/29/97 10/28/97 10/29/97
Instrument Identification: GCHP-3A GCHP-3A  GCHP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note: '
: *This sample does not appear to contain diesel. "Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C16"
Signature on File : are probably gasoline; "> C22" refers to unidentified peaks in the total oil and grease range.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

7101566.MPD <4>



A @ Sequoia Qso Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406 jh,

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, U-1 ' Dublin Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8100 Extracted:

Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 604-1055 Analyzed:
Reported:

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8100)

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) $21-0100

Apr 16, 1996
Apr 16, 1996
Apr 19, 1996
Apr 22, 1956
May 3, 1996

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pa/L
ACENaphNeNe.........ccoor s 1.0 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene..........cccconinin e, 10 s N.D.
ANTAMACENG. ... ccree et e e 1.0 e N.D.
Benzo (a) anthiacene. ... 1.0 N.D.
BENZO (A) PYIENE......cuicrreriisr e 1.0 e N.D.
Benzo (b} flugranthene..........ccccniiinnniiccccinrnenn, 1.0 N.D.
Benzo (ghi) perylene...........ocorrrceceiincseemesnineias 1.0 e N.D.
Benzo (k) fluoranthene............cccevvicinncn i 1.0 e N.D.
ChIySBNE. ...t 1.0 e N.D.
Dibenzo {a,h) anthracene............cccocoenenrmeincieccnencnnen, 1.0 s N.D.
FIUOranthene. .......c..cvvieeee et et enr e 1.0 s N.D.
FIUOTENE. ..ottt e e 1.0 N.D.
Indeno {(1,2,3-cd) PYIrene.........ccooverciccicciinciciinnens 1.0 s N.D.
Naphthalene.........coooore e 1.0 e N.D.
Phenanthrene............oooooeecviecieeeie vt 1.0 N.D.
PYTENE. ..ottt e 10 e e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

6041055.MPD <5>



. SequOia QBO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406@(4!5) 364-9600

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript.: Water, U-2 ’ Dublin Received:
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 8100 Extracted:

Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 604-1056 Analyzed:
Reported:

POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8100)

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

Apr 16, 1996
Apr 19, 1996
Apr 22, 1996
May 3, 199

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L rg/L
Acenaphtnene. ... e 1.0 e N.D.
Acenaphthylene.........ccoociieiniiiiicee e 1.0 s N.D.
ANAFACENE. ..o e e 1.0 e N.D.
Benzo () anthracene..........ccoveveviiicee e cieesresiene 1.0 e N.D.
Benzo (8) PYTENE.......cc.e oottt 1.0 N.D.
Benzo (b) fluoranthene............cc.cviinccicnnennene, 1.0 e N.D.
Benzo (ghi) perylene............ccccoeeiiee e 1.0 N.D.
Benzo (k) fluoranthene..........ccocccvevieiee i 1.0 e N.D.
L0 0T T LT o TR 1.0 e, N.D.
Dibenzo (a,h} anthracene.............ccccoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1.0 N.D.
Fluoranthene..........cccooviiiiccic e 1.0 s N.D.
Fluorene........coooovmiiioeieceeeeeee SOOTUPTOPON 1.0 e N.D.
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene.........oocoveeeeeeiieeeeeee v 1.0 e N.D.
Naphthalene..........ccccccoiiii e 1.0 e, N.D.
Phenanthrene.............c.ooveeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1.0 e N.D.
PYIENE.... ... e et b e 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

6041055.MFPD <6>




MPDS Services

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

Sequoia
&P Analytical

QBO Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 9406%
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

1415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510} 9889673
FAX (216) 921-0100

Client Project ID: Unocal #7176, 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. Dublin
Matrix; Liquid

QGC Sample Group: 6041055-060

Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang L. Huang J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6041112 6041112 6041112 6041112 BLK041596
Date Prepared: 4/24 /96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/15/96
Date Analyzed: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/16/96
Instrument I.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pug/L 300 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 115 110 115 113 83
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 115 110 115 115 93
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11

LCS Batch#: 2LCS042496 2LCS042496 2LCS042496 2105042496  LCS041596
Date Prepared: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/15/96
Date Analyzed: 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/24/96 4/16/96
Instrument |.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 110 105 110 112 S0
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 50-150
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. [f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

]

6041055.MPD <7>



MR Sequoia QSO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94068 415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94593 {510} 988-9600 FAX {(510) 988.9673

v Analy-tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

ttention: Jarrel Crider

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method; EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6040134 6040134 6040134 6040134
Date Prepared: 4/25/96 4/25/96 4/25/96 4/25/96
Date Analyzed: 4/25/96 4/25/96 4/25/96 4/25/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/t. 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 120 15
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 105 110 112

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 47 8.7 2.9

LCS Batch#: 2LC5042596 2105042596 2LCS042596  2LCS042596
Date Prepared: 4/25/96 4/25/96 4/25/96 4/25/96
Date Analyzed: 4/25/96 4/25/96 4/25/96 4/25/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 100 100 105 102
% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

The LCS is a controi sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 Preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the baich.

Signature on Filg

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

6041055.MPD <8>



. Sequoia Qso Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406%8 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

PDS Services Client Project ID:  Unocal #7176, 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. Dublin
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

Reported: May 3, 1996

QC Sample Group: 6041055-060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene

Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020

Analyst: 8. Chullakomn S. Chullakorn 8. Chullakarn 8. Chullakorn

MS/MSD
Batch#: 6041469 6041469 6041469 6041469
Date Prepared: 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96
Date Analyzed: 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96
Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2

Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 a5 100 95

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %

Recovery: 100 100 105 102
Relative %
Difference: 5.1 5.1 4.9 6.8

LCS Batch#: 2LCS042696 " 2LCS042696 2108042696 2LCS042696
Date Prepared: 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96
Date Analyzed: 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96 4/26/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 95 g5 100 100
% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130, 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i

Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh,

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
6041055.MPD <9> -



A Sequoia QBO Chcsa_peake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406 415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Client Project ID: Unacal #7176, 7850 Amador Valley Blvd. Dublin
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix; Liquid

Concord, CA 94520
Aftention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 6041055-060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  S. Chullakorn S. Chullakomn S. Chullakorn  S. Chullakorn
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6041060 6041060 6041060 6041060
Date Prepared: 4/29/96 4/29/96 ' 4/29/96 4/29/96
Date Analyzed: 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96 ,
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
Matrix Spike .
% Recovery: 115 115 120 17
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 105 105 107

Relative %
Difference: 9.1 9.1 13 9.0

LCS Batch#: 21 CS042996 2LCS042996 21.0S042996 2LCS042996
Date Prepared: 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/98
Date Analyzed: 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96 4/29/96
Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 110 110 110 112

% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. ff

Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

6041055.MPD < 10>



vee s Sequoia

QSO Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406@(4]5) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921.0100

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 84520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

| :
Matrix; Liquid

QC Sample Group: 6041055-060 Reported May 3, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Naphthalene Acenaphthene Pyrene
Method: EPA 8100 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: D. Nelson D. Nelson D. Nelson

MS/MSD
Batch#: 9604877-03 9604877-03 9604877-03
Date Prepared: 4/15/96 4/15/96 4/15/96
Date Analyzed: 4/16/96 4/15/96 4/15/96
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP-11 GCHP-11 GCHP-11
Conc, Spiked: 50 mg/L 50 mg/L 50 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 86 84
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 98 86 86
Relative %
Difference: 4.2 0.0 24

L.CS Batch#: BLK041996 BLKD41996 BLK041996
Date Prepared: 4/19/96 4/15/96 4/15/96
Date Analyzed: 4/22/96 4/15/96 4/15/96
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-11 GCHP-11 GCHP-11
LCS %
Recovery: 63 63 80
% Recovery
Control Limits: 30-120 30-120 30-120
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Signature on File

Alan B, Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

6041055.MPD <11>



M P D S Services, Inc.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520

_Tel: [610) 602-5120

Fax: [610] 683-1918
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M P D S Services, Inc.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suits 400, Concerd, CA 84520

Tel: (610] 602-5120

Fax; {510) 689-1918
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M P DS Services,

Tel: (610} 602.5120 Fax:

Inc.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
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